

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
No. SJC-12868**

---

**COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,**

**APPELLEE,**

**V.**

**EDWARD LONG,**

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

**ON INTERLOCUTORY APPEAL FROM THE  
SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF  
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, THE NEW ENGLAND INNOCENCE  
PROJECT, LAWYERS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, AND THE CHARLES  
HAMILTON HOUSTON INSTITUTE FOR RACE AND JUSTICE AT  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL IN SUPPORT OF THE  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Oren N. Nimni  
BBO #691821  
Lawyers for Civil Rights  
61 Batterymarch Street  
5th Floor  
Boston, MA 02110  
(617) 988-0606  
onimni@lawyersforcivilrights.org

Katharine Naples-Mitchell  
BBO #704239  
Charles Hamilton Houston Institute  
for Race & Justice, Harvard Law  
School, Areeda Hall, Room 522  
1545 Massachusetts Ave.  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
(617) 495-5121  
knaplesmitchell@law.harvard.edu

Counsel for *amici curiae* continued on next page

February 18, 2020

Additional counsel for *amici curiae*

Chauncey B. Wood  
BBO #600354  
Massachusetts Association of  
Criminal Defense Lawyers  
50 Congress Street, Suite 600  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 248-1806  
cwood@woodnathanson.com

Radha Natarajan  
BBO #658052  
New England Innocence Project  
120 Tremont Street, Suite 735  
Boston, MA 02108  
(617) 557-6584  
ratarajan@newenglandinnocence.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....4

STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....11

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....13

RULE 17(C)(5) DECLARATION.....13

STATEMENTS OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....14

STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....14

ARGUMENT .....18

I. Assumptions that generated the *Lora* framework are not supported and must be reexamined. To achieve *Lora*’s goal of deterring racial bias in traffic enforcement, this Court must overturn *Santana*’s authorization rule and abandon the presumption of regularity in traffic enforcement. ....18

    A. Racial disparities flourish because *Lora* has failed to rein in highly discretionary enforcement of easily violated traffic laws. ....19

    B. Widespread pretextual stops that have a disproportionate impact on black and brown people undermine, rather than enhance, public safety. ....23

    C. The presumption of regularity ignores that racial disparities are caused not only by discriminatory intent but also by implicit biases that affect us all, including law enforcement. ....27

II. In practice, *Lora* has proven unduly burdensome on defendants, unworkable, and untenable going forward. ....30

III. Because the *Lora* protocol has failed to address racial profiling in traffic stops, this Court should adopt a workable standard – the “would have” test – that incorporates modern understandings of the purpose and practice of pretextual traffic stops. ....34

    A. The Defendant must make a *prima facie* showing based on the totality of the circumstances that a traffic stop was pretextual. Then a presumption of impropriety would attach. ....36

    B. The Commonwealth must rebut the presumption of impropriety once the Defendant has demonstrated the pretextual nature of the stop. ....41

CONCLUSION .....43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Avery v. Georgia</i> , 345 U.S. 559 (1953).....	22, 38
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	22, 35, 37, 41
<i>Bos. Police Patrolmen’s Ass’n, Inc. v. Police Dep’t of Bos.</i> , 446 Mass. 46 (2006).....	32
<i>Commonwealth v. Amado</i> , 474 Mass. 147 (2016).....	18, 40
<i>Commonwealth v. Benoit</i> , 382 Mass. 210 (1981).....	40
<i>Commonwealth v. Benoit</i> , 452 Mass. 212 (2008).....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Betances</i> , 451 Mass. 457 (2008).....	18
<i>Commonwealth v. Buckley</i> , 478 Mass. 861 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Calderon</i> , 431 Mass. 21 (2000).....	35, 40, 42
<i>Commonwealth v. Clermy</i> , 421 Mass. 325 (1995).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. Dilworth</i> , Suffolk Superior Court No. 1884 CR 0453 (Jan. 18, 2019).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Feyenord</i> , 445 Mass. 72 (2005).....	25
<i>Commonwealth v. Franklin</i> , 376 Mass. 885 (1978).....	28
<i>Commonwealth v. Futch</i> , 38 Mass. App. Ct. 174 (1995).....	42

<i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 429 Mass. 658 (1999).....	18, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Jones</i> , 477 Mass. 307 (2017).....	35, 36
<i>Commonwealth v. Larose</i> , 483 Mass. 323 (2019).....	18, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Lora</i> , 451 Mass. 425 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Madera</i> , 402 Mass. 156 (1988).....	34
<i>Commonwealth v. McCowen</i> , 458 Mass. 461 (2010).....	29
<i>Commonwealth v. Robertson</i> , 480 Mass. 383 (2018).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Rodriguez</i> , 472 Mass. 767 (2015).....	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Santana</i> , 420 Mass. 205 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Soares</i> , 377 Mass. 461 (1979).....	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Thomas Vargas</i> , Middlesex Superior Court No. 1481 CR 1135 (Aug. 16, 2019).....	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Wilson</i> , 389 Mass. 115 (1983).....	34
<i>Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	38
<i>People v. Flanagan</i> , 56 A.D.2d 658 (N.Y. App. Div. 1977).....	39
<i>People v. Llopis</i> , 125 A.D.2d 416 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986).....	39

<i>People v. Robinson</i> , 767 N.E.2d 638 (N.Y. 2001).....	39
<i>People v. Roundtree</i> , 234 A.D.2d 612 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996).....	39
<i>People v. Smith</i> , 181 A.D.2d 802 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992).....	39
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	41, 43
<i>Sanchez v. Roden</i> , 753 F.3d 279 (1st Cir. 2014).....	38
<i>State v. Arreola</i> , 290 P.3d 983 (Wash. 2012).....	36
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 930 N.W.2d 840 (Iowa 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Heath</i> , 929 A.2d 390 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006).....	39
<i>State v. Ladson</i> , 979 P.2d 833 (Wash. 1999) (en banc).....	36, 37
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 206 P.3d 143 (N.M. Ct. App. 2008).....	36, 39
<i>Texas Dep’t of Cmty. Affairs v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248, 258 (1981).....	42
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 874 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2017).....	30
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	38
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	16, 18, 35, 40
<b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
Fourth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	34

Art. 1, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....35

Art. 10, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....35

Art. 14, Massachusetts Declaration of Rights.....23, 34, 36

**STATUTES**

G.L. c. 90, § 63.....32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Abraham Abramovsky & Jonathan I. Edelstein, *Pretext Stops and Racial Profiling After Whren v. United States: The New York and New Jersey Responses Compared*, 63 Alb. L. Rev. 725 (2000).....35, 39

Evan Allen, *Boston police to step up antibias measures*, Bos. Globe (July 3, 2015, 11:25 PM), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2015/07/03/boston-police-institute-new-antibias-policies-after-critical-report-policing-minority-communities/7PxecpL5o5qCWDEQ5x0HzL/story.html>.....26

Jonathan Blanks, *Thin Blue Lies: How Pretextual Stops Undermine Police Legitimacy*, 66 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 931 (2016).....26

Jacob Bor et al., *Police killings and their spillover effects on the mental health of black Americans: a population-based, quasi-experimental study*, 392 Lancet 302 (2018).....25

Boston Police Department Rules and Procedures, Rule 113A, Bias-Free Policing Policy (July 2, 2015), <https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5086f19ce4b0ad16ff15598d/t/56a2562ba12f4413bc08c86e/1453479467565/rule113A.pdf>.....27

Devon W. Carbado & L. Song Richardson, *The Black Police: Policing Our Own*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1979 (2018).....29

Ctr. for Popular Democracy et al., *Freedom to Thrive: Reimagining Safety & Security in Our Communities* (2017), <https://populardemocracy.org/sites/default/files/Freedom%20To%20Thrive%20C%20Higher%20Res%20Version.pdf>.....24

Juan Del Toro et al., *The criminogenic and psychological effects of police stops on adolescent black and Latino boys*, 116 PNAS 8261 (2016).....26

Charles R. Epp et al., *Pulled Over: How Police Stops Define Race and Citizenship* (2014).....22, 24

Amy Farrell et al., *Northeastern U. Inst. on Race & Just., Massachusetts Racial and Gender Profiling Study: Final Report* (2004),  
<https://repository.library.northeastern.edu/files/neu:344627/fulltext.pdf>.....20

*Findings*, Stanford Open Policing Project,  
<https://openpolicing.stanford.edu/findings> (last visited Feb. 6, 2020).....19

Amanda Geller et al., *Aggressive Policing and the Mental Health of Young Urban Men*, 104 Am. J. Pub. Health 2321 (2014).....25

Brooks Holland, *Safeguarding Equal Protection Rights: The Search for an Exclusionary Rule Under the Equal Protection Clause*, 37 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1107 (2000).....18

Roderick L. Ireland, *How We Do It in Massachusetts: An Overview of How the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court Has Interpreted Its State Constitution to Address Contemporary Legal Issues*, 38 Val. U. L. Rev. 405 (2004).....34

Mike Kotsopoulos, *Boston City Council passes mayor’s \$3.49 billion budget*, Bos. Globe (June 26, 2019, 7:30 PM),  
<https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2019/06/26/boston-city-council-passes-mayor-billion-budget-unanimous-vote/gaI8uAZoGOy3BHZX7VprZK/story.html>.....24

1 Wayne R. LaFave, *Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment* § 1.4(e) (5th ed. 2012).....21

*Mass. State Police Will Have Extra Patrols Enforcing New Distracted Driving Law*, CBS Bos. (Feb. 14, 2020, 12:21 PM),  
<https://boston.cbslocal.com/2020/02/14/massachusetts-distracted-driving-law-cell-phone-hands-free-february-23-state-police-extra-patrols>.....33



Massachusetts Trial Court, Charges Dashboard,  
<https://public.tableau.com/profile/drap4687#!/vizhome/MassachusettsTrialCourtChargesDashboard/MassachusettsTrialCourtChargesDashboard> (last visited Feb. 7, 2020).....21

Kathy McCabe, *Police to crack down on texting while driving*, Bos. Globe (Apr. 7, 2016, 4:45 PM), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2016/04/07/police-launch-statewide-crackdown-texting-while-driving/7A6SAmWIXVmSW0v6ZMpMeN/story.html>.....33

Northeastern U. Inst. on Race & Just., *Massachusetts Racial and Gender Profiling Project: Preliminary Tabulations* (2004),  
[https://repository.library.northeastern.edu/downloads/neu:378461?datastream\\_id=co%20tent#page=212](https://repository.library.northeastern.edu/downloads/neu:378461?datastream_id=co%20tent#page=212).....20

*Racial Bias and Disparities in Proactive Policing*, in *Proactive Policing: Effects on Crime and Communities 251* (David Weisburd & Malay K. Majmundar eds., 2018), <https://www.nap.edu/read/24928/chapter/9#275>.....28

Tom Relihan, *State Police More Likely to Search Non-White Drivers, Less Likely to Discover Contraband*, Enterprise (Aug. 21, 2017, 5:33 PM),  
<https://www.enterpriseneews.com/news/20170820/state-police-more-likely-to-search-non-white-drivers-less-likely-to-discover-contraband>.....21

David A. Sklansky, *Traffic Stops, Minority Motorists, and the Future of the Fourth Amendment*, 1997 Sup. Ct. Rev. 271 (1997).....28, 40

Ram Sundaresh et al., *Exposure to the U.S. Criminal Legal System and Well-Being: A 2018 Cross-Sectional Study*, 110 Am. J. Pub. Health S116 (2020)...25

Tom R. Tyler & Cheryl J. Wakslak, *Profiling and Police Legitimacy: Procedural Justice, Attributions of Motive, and Acceptance of Police Authority*, 42 Criminology 253 (2004).....26

Gal Tziperman Lotan, *Boston police no longer releasing data on street investigations*, Bos. Globe (Jan. 1, 2020, 8:58 PM),  
<https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2020/01/01/boston-police-longer-releasing-data-street-investigations/WcrfT9iPmth0SCGjsnMfOK/story.html>..33

Todd Wallack, *Mass. police issuing fewer traffic violations*, Bos. Globe (June 20, 2017, 11:35 AM), <https://www.bostonglobe.com/metro/2017/06/20/mass-police-issuing-fewer-traffic-violations/wcde0HJspHIsNjBdDjdmqI/story.html>.....21

Lawrence W. Williamson, Jr., *Profiling, Pretext, and Equal Protection: Protecting Citizens from Pretextual Stops Through the Fourteenth Amendment*, 42 Washburn L.J. 657 (2003).....35, 39

United States Department of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Special Report, *Police Behavior During Traffic and Street Stops*, 2011 (rev. October 27, 2016), <https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/pbtss11.pdf>.....19
